
 

 

LANDLORD SERVICES ADVISORY BOARD 
 
 

Thursday, 24 November 2022 - 10.00 am  
 

 Council Chamber, Council Offices, The Burys, Godalming 
 

A G E N D A 
 

Circulation: 
Members: 
Cllr Paul Rivers (Chair) 
Terry Daubney, Waverley Tenants' Panel (Vice Chair) 
Cllr Jacquie Keen 
Cllr Stephen Mulliner 
Cllr John Robini 
Cllr Michaela Wicks 
Austin, Lucas Field Residents Group 
Stratford, Waverley Tenants Panel 
Danielle Sleightholme, Waverley Tenants Panel (Co-Optee) 
 

 
  
  
 

 
1   Apologies for absence   

 
To receive apologies for absence. 
 

2   Notes of the previous meeting  (Pages 3 - 8) 
 
To agree the notes of the previous meeting.  
 

3   Declarations of interest   
 
To receive any declarations of interests under the Waverley Members’ Code of 
Conduct. 
 

4   Q2 Performance Report  (Pages 9 - 26) 
 
Q2 performance report –extract Corporate report – Annalisa Howson       
 

5   Head of Service Matters arising -  Verbal update   
 
Head of Service Matters arising - Andrew Smith verbal update 
 

6   2023/24 HRA Draft budget   
 
2023/24 HRA Draft budget presentation – Candice Keet  
 

7   Housing Asset Management Strategy Implementation Update  (Pages 27 - 
44) 
 
Housing Asset Management Strategy Implementation Update Presentation – 



 

 

Heather Rigg  
 

8   Work Programme  (Pages 45 - 64) 
 

9   Date of next meeting   
 

 
 



1 
 

LANDLORD SERVICES ADVISORY BOARD 
 

27 October 2022 
 

N O T E S 
Present: 
Terry Daubney, Waverley Tenants' Panel (Chair) 
Cllr Paul Rivers (Vice Chair) 
Austin, Lucas Field Residents Group 
 

Annie Righton 
Andrew Smith 
Annalisa Howson 
Jeanette Englefield 
Fiona Cameron 
  
 

 
1  Apologies for absence    

 
Councillor Jacquie Keen, Councillor Stephen Mulliner, Councillor John Robini, 
Councillor Michaela Wicks, Robert Stratford.  
 

2  Declarations of interest    
 

There were no declarations made. 
 

3  Notes of the previous meeting    
 

The minutes for the meeting of the 27 October 202
[...]
 any leak in the 
interim until a full fix can be arranged. 
 
Senior Living Spyholes - The Compliance team confirmed that they would not retrofit 
spyholes to senior living individual flat doors.  As this would compromise the integrity of 
the door and breach the manufacturer guarantee.  Each scheme has a secure door 
entry system at the main door and all door replacement programmes include a 
specification for spy holes these include Rolston and Riverside (fitted), Faulkner (in 
progress) and Blunden (scheduled). 
 
The Chair queried if the contractors had the correct equipment to pick up the grass and 
if that issue had been resolved.  Annalisa Howson advised the Board that intension is 
for the grass not to be picked up, instead it is absorbed into the soil.  Annie Righton 
confirmed that the contract stipulated that the grass is to be left but would look into the 
matter when the contract is reviewed.  The Chair felt that about void carpets the council 
should move away from exceptional cases.  Annalisa Howson noted that the council 
were committed to conducting a void review across the winter months and would 
consult good guidance on flooring/carpeted released from the Housing Ombudsman 
Service. 

 
4  Verbal matters arising update    

 
New roles and recruitment - Andrew Smith addressed the Board; he advised that 
since the last meeting he had taken up his new position as the Executive Head of 
Housing Services for Guildford and Waverley and would be even more involved 
with the Landlord Services Advisory Board.  He advised that Hugh Wagstaff would 
be taking up a new role focusing on the Asset Management Plan.  Andrew Smith 
expressed his wish to increase and develop relationships with the Tenants Panel 
and improve housing services.  The Chair thanked and welcomed Andrew Smith in 
his new role. 
 
Gas Heating - Heather Rigg Property Services Manager addressed the Board to 
provide an update on the Gas contract and preparations in place for over the winter 
period.  She advised that the team were in the best place to respond should there 
be any emergencies, she added that the team held weekly servicing meetings with 
the contractor to gain oversight on resourcing and to identify any supply chain 
issues.  Heather Rigg advised the Board that she and her team had met with Ian 
William’s and David Brown, Senior Living and Careline Services Manager to 
discuss contingency planning.  
 
The Chair suggested that a leaflet be produced to inform tenants on how to get the 
best from their heating.  Annalisa Howson noted the advice published in the 
Waverly Homes and People magazine which suggested keeping home at a 
temperature of 18 degrees.    
 

5  HRA Business Plan Strategic Review Outcomes    
 

Annalisa Howson provided the Board with a presentation and an overview of the 
Waverley Housing Rent Account (HRA).  She advised the Board that it was the 
vision and strategic priority from the Waverley Corporate Strategy to provide good 
quality housing to buy and rent for all income levels within the borough. 
 

Page 4



3 
 

Annalisa Howson explained that the council owned, managed, and maintained over 
4,800 homes through the HRA.  She noted that it was a 30-year plan predominantly 
funded through tenants rent, some government grants and interest on investments. 
She also noted that the HRA is ringfenced for Landlord service and cannot be spent 
on anything else other than housing.  Annalisa Howson took the Board through the 
financial breakdown of how every £1 of tenant rent money was spent in 2021/22.  
She noted that the biggest cost was financing the debt following self-finance 
regime. She recalled the National Housing Subsidy Regime, where 50% of rent 
went to central government and in 2012 Waverley Borough Council borrowed 
£193m to opt out of the scheme.  She advised that this allowed the council to keep 
all of its own rent. 
 
Annalisa Howson advised the Board that there were many challenges such as 
inflation costs, zero carbon and energy efficiency, keeping homes at affordable 
rents and to build new homes.  She explained that it was those competing priorities 
which lead to the strategic review.  She also noted the impact of inflation on 
services, the 1% rent deduction and the safety and decent homes priorities.  
Annalisa Howson expressed to the Board how important it was that the council 
always maintained a £2m m reserve.  She used the presentation to describe the 
debt repayment plan, noting the current reserves of £7 million. 
 
Annalisa Howson advised the Board that there was a new 30-year plan and the 
inflation assumption rate had been reset to maintain the reserve.  She also noted 
that the sensitivity analysis had increased, there was a new proposed borrowing 
model and new homes appraisal scheme.  Annalisa Howson explained that the 
assumption in model plan and the council aim to smooth out the inflation spikes 
over the next 30 years so that was not passed to tenants.  Annalisa advised the 
Board that the proposal is to support the adoption of the Business Plan model which 
included maintaining at least a £2 million reserve, a strategy to borrow for new 
homes delivery and stock improvement, a commitment to carbon natural homes 
and to remove the garage portfolio. 
 
The Chair responded to the presentation and welcomed the removal of the garage 
portfolio.  He and the Board members confirmed that they approved the HRA Plan. 
 

6  Housing Service Plan Mid-Year Progress Report    
 

The Board received a report from Annalisa Howson on the Housing Service Plan, 
she explained that it was a comprehensive plan that would be the driver for service 
delivery, she also explained that they were mid-way through the year and had been 
making good progress.  Annalisa Howson noted the aims of the services and the 
completed green actions over the last 6 months.  She explained that the pink action 
were items that ran throughout the year and were ongoing improvements, such as 
communications.  Finally, she explained that there were 4 yellow items which were 
on pause whilst the new Executive Head of Housing Services settled into his new 
role.; and these included a review of the hybrid working scheme. 
 
The Board queried central government cuts and if the council should consider 
cutting back or adjusting the budget.  Annalisa Howson confirmed that the budget 
was made up of rent payments and the council should remain vigilant on central 
government policy which determine how much the council can increase rent and 
changes in housing benefit.  She also expressed that she was hoping that there 
may be more money available from central government for building new housing 
and green initiatives.  Candice Keet addressed the Board and advised that the 

Page 5



4 
 
 

council needed to consider government impact such as inflation and increases in 
areas like energy cost, contracts, supplies and support for energy support schemes 
in the future. 
 
Andrew Smith addressed the Board; he advised that the council were very aware 
that tenants would be feeling the financial pressures of increased energy costs as 
part of the cost-of-living crisis, and the council has a funds to help tenants.  He 
mentioned the cost of living working group that was formed and chaired by the 
Leader of the council to help and support those who need assistance across the 
borough.  Andrew Smith advised that firstly the budget must be robust, however 
there were other factors that the council are unable to predict.  He added that the 
council do not know what the Chancellor will say in the Autumn Statement or what 
the government will do which will impact the way we want to deliver services. 
 
The Chair responded to the report and welcomed comments.  He and the Board 
members confirmed the that they noted the progress made and had no further 
comments to make. 
 

7  Work programme    
 

Annalisa Howson reviewed the work programme with the Chair and Board 
members, she confirmed that the items for the November meeting would be the 
Quarter 2 Performance Report, and draft HRA Budget 2023/24 and She informed 
the Board that she was also hoping to present an update on the Housing Asset 
Management Strategy. 
 

8  Any other business    
 

Proposal - HRA Hardship Fund  
Annalisa Howson presented a briefing paper on the HRA Hardship Fund, she noted 
that there had been a review of the fund, which was set up earlier in the year to 
mitigate the impact of rising inflation and energy costs.  She explained that it was 
suggested by the Board to increase promotion and ensure that the fund was spent.  
Annalisa Howson explained that other funds were also made available such as the 
Household Support Fund and tenants were not approaching until they are in dire 
circumstances.  She advised the Board that the team had discussed ideas for being 
more proactive and identify the homes in the borough that are the most difficult to 
heat (through EPC and SAP ratings) and propose crediting rent accounts to provide 
something extra to help with energy bills.   
 
The Board members thanked Annalisa Howson and welcomed the idea, they 
queried if those tenants identified as living in less energy efficient homes were 
aware.  Annalisa Howson responded to the comment, she confirmed that new 
tenants would have received a copy of their homes EPC, but tenants would most 
likely not be aware.  Tenants are able to request EPC information will be informed if 
identified as part of this initiative. 
 
Heather Rigg addressed the Board and agreed with being proactive, her only 
reservation was the quality of the EPC’s as they are based on SAP ratings which 
were subjective.  She noted that this would be one area that the council would be 
looking at as part of the stock survey.  She also noted that an EPC last for 10 years 
and there was not a proactive cycle in place to replace outdated EPC’s. 
 

Page 6



5 
 

Annalisa Howson explained that it was the team’s suggestion to make payments of 
£200, she noted that after the payments, money would remain in the fund for other 
tenants.  A query was raised regarding how the payments or deductions would be 
made and the communication to support the initiative.  Annalisa Howson explained 
that rent accounts would be credited and that communications to support the 
initiative were a part of the work and proposal.   
 
Proposal – To review the work of LSAB   
The Chair addressed the board and discussed his suggestion to review the work of 
the group.  He explained that this would look at the work the Board has completed 
to date, areas that were working and areas that required improvements for the next 
year.  The advised the Board that it has been proposed that a meeting take place 
on 15 December to discuss improvements.  Annalisa Howson also advised the 
Board that the review would also look at how the Board communicates its 
outcomes, shares information more widely, is more assessable i.e., social media 
and briefing notes.   
 

9  Date of next meeting    
 

The date of the next meeting was confirmed as 10am on 24 November 2022. 
 
 
 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Last update: 17/11/2022 14:15 

1 | P a g e  

 

WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

LANDLORD SERVICES ADVISORY BOARD 
 

24 NOVEMBER 2022 

 
Title:  

CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT  

Q2 2022-2023 

(July 2022 – September 2022) 

 
Portfolio Holder: Co-Portfolio Holders for Housing Paul Rivers and Nick Palmer 
Head of Service: Hugh Wagstaff and Andrew Smith 
Key decision: No  
Access:  Public 

 
1. Purpose and summary 

The Corporate Performance Report, set out at Annexe 1, provides an analysis of 
the Council’s performance for the second quarter of 2022-23.  

 
The Housing Service performance information has been extracted for the Landlord 
Services Advisory Board.  The full performance report can be found on the council 
website. 
 
The report is being presented to each of 
[...]


in Quarter Two.  Notices are served where tenants have not engaged with the Rent Accounts 

Officer to demonstrate the seriousness of arrears and to prompt contact for a conversation and 

repayment plan.  The team will always consider the affordability of a repayment plan and 

consider the long-term stability of repayments. 

The Housing Management team have successful recruited four new team members, following 

the promotion and move on of former officers.  The new officers will complete induction training 

during Quarter Three meeting tenants, the Tenants Panel and Ward Members. 

In July the Service Improvement Team hosted an awayday to assist the new Resettlement 

Team to identify their vision, priorities and facilitate the handover from Housing Management to 

Communities Service.  

I continued to work with Head of Housing Delivery and Strategy and Head of Finance to 

complete a strategic review of the HRA Business Plan.  Fulfilling the commitment to review the 

future funding challenges for new homes, stock improvements and energy efficiency of homes.  

The review outcomes and recommendations were drafted at the end of September and will be 

shared with the Landlord Service Advisory Board and Resources Overview and Scrutiny in late 

Autumn. 

I am also working with Human Resources to seek ways to address the recruitment challenge.  

The housing team leaders were invited to Job Description training in July to refocus and simplify 

person specifications and thus the application process.  

The Service Improvement Team attended and gave evidence to the Executive Working Group 

on the Cost-of-Living Crisis.  The team prepared Homes and People, the tenants newsletter, 

with a focus on the support available to those with financial challenges, as well as promoting 

home safety, senior living and opportunities to get involved.   

And finally, I’d like to recognise the Lucas Fields project team as my Star team for quarter one.   

Following the devel
[...]
r carry forwards requested.  

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



Housing Asset 
Management Strategy 
– Progress Update 

Landlord Services Advisory Board
24 November 2022
Heather Rigg – Operations Manager

P
age 27

A
genda Item

 7



Agenda
Background and Context

Key Headlines 
• Core Themes
• Lessons Learned
• Influencing Factors 
• Commitments  & Progression to date 

P
age 28



Background – Housing 
Asset Management 
Strategy (HAMS) 

• framework for investment to achieve 
strategic priorities 

• published in April 2022 
• agreed LSAB to receive regular 

updates  

4

P
age 29



Core Themes 

9

P
age 30



Housing Stock Breakdown 

P
age 31



Lessons Learned

Key themes
Communication 
• HAMS forms part of team plans and personal objectives 
• Operational leads have been assigned
• This ensures the document is understood by officers
Data Planning
• Data cleansing of duplicated data or corrupt/outdated data
• Improving resilience and systems understanding of Asset Management 

Systems 
Accountability
• Quarterly review meetings chaired by Service Improvement Manager to 

ensure accountability of delivery
• Linked to key corporate deliverables such as Climate Change Action Plan
• Actions reviewed for relevance regularly 

P
age 32



Lessons Learned
Communication 
• HAMS forms part of team plans and personal objectives 
• Operational leads have been assigned

Data Planning
• Data cleansing of duplicated data or corrupt/outdated data
• Improving resilience and systems understanding of Asset Management 

Systems 

Accountability
• Quarterly review meetings chaired by Service Improvement Manager
• Linked to key corporate deliverables such as Climate Change Action Plan
• Actions reviewed for relevance regularly 

P
age 33



Influencing Factors 
• Resident Voice

v STAR survey in May/June 2021
v  TLF – Tenant Satisfaction survey on Repairs commences April 

2022
v Tenant Satisfaction Measures for Reg of Social Housing with pilot 

due to commence in Jan 2023 and reporting from April 2023

• Corporate Priorities
v Meeting Local Housing Needs
v Provision of Affordable Housing (in terms of rent and running 

costs)
v Appropriate mix of homes 
v Geographic Spread
v Maximising the use of properties in terms of size and need
v Identification of land assets for future development 

P
age 34



Influencing Factors 
• Resident Voice

v STAR survey in May/June 2021
v  TLF – Tenant Satisfaction survey on Repairs commences April 

2022
v Tenant Satisfaction Measures for Reg of Social Housing from 

April 2023

• Corporate Priorities
v Meeting Local Housing Needs
v Provision of Affordable Housing (rent and running costs)
v Appropriate mix of homes 
v Geographic Spread
v Maximising the use of properties in terms of size/tenure and need
v Identification of land assets for future development 

P
age 35



Influencing Factors 
• National Picture

v Regulatory Reform including new Building Safety Legislation
v Impact of cost-of-living rises
v Impact of rising energy costs
v Widening Regulator of Social Housing (RSH) 

• Housing Revenue Business Plan Review 
• Review of spending priorities

v Consideration of the spend profile 
v Funding
v Resourcing and Procurement

• Decarbonisation of our Homes 

P
age 36



Four Key Themes

1. Asset Data, Planning and Service Delivery 
o To understand our properties and tenants to drive 

constant performance improvement and innovation
2. Modern Homes

o Providing homes which are warm, secure, high quality 
and affordable

3. Energy Efficiency and Decarbonisation 
o To improve the energy efficiency of our homes whilst 
supporting those in fuel poverty

4. Compliance and Building Safety
o Ensuring our properties are safe, secure and compliant, 
meeting our landlord obligations

11

P
age 37



Asset Data, Planning & 
Service Delivery 

Four Commitments:
1. Implementation of the 

data health check
2. Develop 5 year works 

and procurement plan 
3. Staffing capacity review 

(HOLD)
4. Create contract 

management framework 

P
age 38



Modern Homes 
Six Commitments:
5. Develop Modern Home Standard
6. Create a clear management and resolution 

framework for disrepair linked to damp, mould 
and condensation

7. Review our key component replacement or 
overdue components to develop programme to 
be 100% compliance with Decent Homes

8. Annual Strategic Appraisal statement
9. Create longer term garage strategy (HOLD)
10. Review current resident  engagement and 

feedback opportunities 

P
age 39



Energy Efficiency & 
Decarbonisation 
Six Commitments 
11 Clear definition of terminology for energy 

related terms 
12 Develop Property Service Energy Strategy
13 Develop baseline carbon outputs generated 

through contractors and supply chain
14 Develop Gas Boiler Strategy
15 Submit a funding bid for SHDF Wave 2 
16 Assess the impact of energy efficiency 

measures and the impact on tenants 

P
age 40



Compliance and 
Building Safety 
Four Commitments 
17 Review management and reporting processes to 

understand the need for compliance reporting 
systems

18 Assess roles and responsibilities of officers and 
contractors to define roles, qualifications and 
accreditations 

19 Develop 5-year servicing programme
20 Create a suite of communication templates and 

literature

P
age 41



Conclusion 
• The Housing Asset Management 
Strategy is a live document that is well 
understood by the Property Service 
Team. 

• It is under constant review to ensure 
actions are appropriate and relevant

• After a challenging start it is gratifying 
that actions are progressing 

P
age 42



Questions 

P
age 43



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

AH 1 November 2022 
 

LSAB Work Programme 

Work programme to be developed inc budget planning and monitoring, H&S compliance, contractor overview, service plan, reshape 

services to reflect recent and future challenges and more in depth performance reporting in line with regulations.   

Month Report Reason LS
[...]
on to Andrew 
Smith and to share news 
and plans for service 

Feedback comments to 
Joint Executive Head of 
Housing Service 

Board At meeting 

 Other Business – HRAA 
Hardship Fund Practice 
Proposal 

To share proposal to use 
funds to support 100 
tenants in least energy 
efficient homes 

Feedback comments to 
Portfolio Holder for 
Housing 

Portfolio 
Holder for 
Housing 

Nov 2022 

 Outcomes – Board supported proposal 
 

P
age 59



 

AH 1 November 2022 
 

Meeting 
date  

Report Reason LSAB action Decision by  Decision 
date 

24 November 2022 
 

 Q2 Performance report 
and midyear 
performance review 
(extract from Corporate 
report) 
 

Review and consider 
current performance and 
need of Board to govern 
effectively. 

Identify and agree areas 
for Board monitoring.  
Feedback comments to 
Head of Housing  

Board At meeting 

 2023/24 HRA Draft 
Budget 
 

Review draft budget and 
consider financial plans 
 

Feedback comments to 
Portfolio Holder for 
Housing 

Council Feb 2023 

 Housing Asset 
Management Strategy 
Implementation Progress 
report 

Monitor implementation of 
strategy agreed April 2022 
to effectively and efficiently 
manage and maintain 
homes 

Feedback comments to 
Strategic Asset Manager 

Board  

 Senior Living Welfare 
Check in Policy 

To share proposal to 
standardise welfare 
contact with tenants at 
Senior Living Schemes 

Consider proposal and 
comment to Senior Living 
Manager 
 

  

 

  

P
age 60



 

AH 1 November 2022 
 

Note The following agenda items to be reviewed and meeting dates agreed with project managers.  Those in bold agreed.  To hold 

monthly meetings with three agenda items only. 

Internal notes 

Carry forward  

 IT review of databases and 
digital services 
 

Review and consider 
current performance and 
proposed actions 

Feedback comments to 
Service Improvement 
Manager 
 

Board at meeting 

 Reshaping of staffing 
resources  

Review proposal to add 
capacity and resilience, to 
ensur
[...]
terly performance reports 

KPIs inc customer satisfaction - every quarter include or expand upon in Quarterly performance reports 

Service Plan progress -- every quarter include or expand upon in Quarterly performance reports 

Housing Delivery Board Update – share notes of HDB with LSAB after each meeting 

H&S – every six months with quarterly tenants’ satisfaction reports added to Quarterly performance reports 

Procurement projects and other projects – as scheduled 

 

To routinely cross check work programme with: 

Service Plan actions, team performance reporting, HDB programme 

P
age 62



 

AH 1 November 2022 
 

Regulatory standards – economic (governance), (VfM), Rent and consumer Home, Tenancy, Neighbourhood and Community, Tenant Involvement 

and Empowerment 

White paper chapters – safety, performance, complaints, respect (consumer reg), voice heard, quality home and neighbourhood, support Home 

Ownership 

To consider speed networking event for Board members to meet managers/team leaders and gain understanding in each service area – rather than 

agenda items where no decision 

P
age 63



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Notes of the previous meeting
	4 Q2 Performance Report
	Q2 2022-23 Corporate Performance Report - Annexe 1 Final

	7 Housing Asset Management Strategy Implementation Update
	8 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

LANDLORD SERVICES ADVISORY BOARD 
 

24 November 2022 
 

N O T E S 
Present: 
Cllr Paul Rivers (Chair) 
Terry Daubney, Waverley Tenants' Panel 
(Vice Chair) 
Cllr Jacquie Keen 
Cllr Stephen Mulliner 
Cllr John Robini 
Robert Stratford, Waverley Tenants Panel 
Danielle Sleightholme, Waverley Tenants 
Panel (Co-Optee) 
 

Annie Righton 
Andrew Smith 
Annalisa Howson 
Jeanette Englefield 
  
 

  
1  Apologies for absence    

 
3  Declarations of interest    

 
Councillors John Robini and Jackie Keen declared that they both rented garages 
from the council. 
 

2  Notes of the previous meeting    
 

The minutes of the previous meeting held on 27th October were agreed. It was 
noted that Danielle Sleightholme gave her apologies for the meeting held on 27th 
October. 
 
The Chair addressed the Board and highlighted the unfortunate death of a young 
boy as a result of mould. He felt that the council should prioritise mould and where it 
existed in Waverley homes, it should be tackled and dealt with. The Group 
discussed the issues, including communicating mould prevention messages to 
residents and private tenants. The Board also agreed that it would benefit from a 
clearer picture of mould in Waverley. The Group recommended providing 
information in People and Holmes magazine, the councils website and social 
media. 
 

4  Q2 Performance Report    
 

Annalisa Howson addressed the Board, she advised that the Q2 Performance 
report covered July – September.  She informed the Board that the works at Vernon 
Court had nearly been completed.  Annalisa Howson shared a photograph of the 
works with the Board.  She noted that the New Strategic Asset Manager, Hugh 
Wagstaff would be starting in January.  She advised that they had continued to 
work on the Housing Stock Condition survey tender and will be out next month.   
 
Annalisa Howson noted the work completed with the Tenants at Lucas Fields, she 
advised that it had been a very positive piece of work involving Tenants and 
Councillors.  She confirmed that there had been some improvements to the lighting 
and pathways that had made a real difference.  She informed the Board that this 



2 
 
 

was something she really wanted to continue and intends to roll it out to other 
residents. 
 
Annalisa Howson, confirmed that she spoke with Chris Shipway from Ian Williams 
regarding their performance as they were not yet meeting targets.  She noted the 
areas of improvement and that the contractors performance was heading in the 
right direction.  She also noted that the team was now fully staffed and had 
recruited a Resident Liaison Officer.  Annalisa Howson advised the Board that as 
winter approached the council would see a significant increase in the number of 
responsive repair jobs. 
 
Councillor John Robini queried the red KPI’s, he noted that the performance was 
improving, but hoped that at the next meeting some of those indicators would be 
amber and green.  Annalisa confirmed that the red KPI’s were related to the voids 
and repairs contract and she expected to see improvements as a result of the staff 
recruitment as mentions earlier.  Councillor Keen queried the current response turn 
around time.  Annalisa Howson confirmed that this was now 26 days, compared to 
a target of 20 days.  She explained that the target had not been meet for some two 
years as a result of Covid-19 and the proceeding lockdowns.  There was further 
discussion by the group with regards to the multiskilled workers and those specialist 
trades like roofs and flooring. 
 
Danielle Sleightholme queried the notice of seeking possession and understanding 
the process this follows, she felt that a flowchart of the steps would be helpful to 
understanding where help and support could be provided to residents.  Annalisa 
Howson confirmed that there had only been one eviction in 2022 and the team were 
focused on helping tenants stay in their homes.  She advised that the rent team 
could attend the Tenants Panel and provide an update.  Danielle also queried the 
target for the level 2 complaints and whether it was attainable.  Annalisa felt that it 
was a challenging target that was attainable and she would like to keep working 
towards meeting the target.  She reminded the Board about the changes to the 
designated Persons Complaint panel and the new Customer Experience Group. 
 
The Group discussed void properties, including the state properties are returned to 
the council and plan to improve the void turn around performance. 
 

5  Head of Service Matters arising -  Verbal update    
 

Andrew Smith addressed the Board, he advised that he was going to discuss the 
mould issue, but the Board had already had a detailed discussion.  Andrew Smith 
noted that the draft budget would be brought to the Board for discussion and 
comments in January. 
 

6  2023/24 HRA Draft budget    
 

Candice Keet addressed the Board, she explained that the HRA and General Fund 
were not separate legal entities, the HRA is a ring fenced account within the 
General Fund restricting the use of income and management costs of the housing 
functions in compliance with the Housing Acts.  She also informed the Board that 
the HRA is primarily a landlord account containing the income and expenditure 
arising from a housing authority’s landlord functions.  She noted that the council 
were currently in the early stages of setting the budget for 2023/24. The numbers 



3 
 

contained within this presentation are estimates and will change as the budget 
setting process progresses. 
 
Candice Keet discussed inflation at 11% and the Capital and Core Capital (Major 
repairs) budget.  She informed the Board about the rent budget, the rent cap and 
the possible rent increases of 4-7%.  Candice Kee took the Board though 
illustrations of the rent impact summary and rent impact borrowing.  Finally, she 
discussed the rent collection performance and informed the Board that full details 
including variances, growth proposals and rent setting will be brought forward in the 
new year. 
 
Councillor Stephen Mulliner queried the likely hood of imposing CPI plus 1% on 
tenants.  Candice Keet advised that it was an illustration to show comparison 
against the norm and where the council’s current position.  The Chair thanked 
Candice and reminded the Board that the councils rents go towards repairs which 
had become more expensive as material and labour cost soar.  
 
Councillor John Robini wanted to congratulate the council on the White Hill housing 
project, he expressed how impressed he was.  He noted the relationship between, 
social housing, rent charges and the private sector rent charges.  He queried if the 
figure of 85% of market rent was achievable.  Candice Keet explained that there 
was a rent formular for social housing.  Andrew Smith confirmed that in the new 
Affordable Housing Delivery Strategy put forward in April 2022 this was now lower 
than 80% of market value including service charges.  65% for 3&4 bed homes and 
70% for 1&2 bed homes.  The Board discussed how important it was to ensure 
service charges were included in the rent costs. 
 
Councillor Stephen Mulliner queried the extent of the councils borrowing, Candice 
Keet noted that throughout the strategic review it became clear that the council 
would need to borrow as a result of the way in which the Councils debt repayments 
are scheduled, she advised that it was a balance act with the HRA and the council’s 
priorities.  Annalisa Howson advised the Board that Candice was invited to brief the 
Board and to give member as opportunity to think about the council’s position and 
the increases ahead of the budget which will be coming to the Board in January. 
 
 
 

7  Housing Asset Management Strategy Implementation Update    
 

Heather Rigg addressed the Board, she advised that the Strategy was published in 
April 2022 and was brought to the LSA Board, it was agreed that an update would 
be brought back in 6 months.  She advised that the strategy was a framework and 
an action plan for the Property Services and Housing Operations teams to deliver 
the investment of the HRA business plan and the council’s strategic priorities.  She 
took the Board through the four core themes of the strategy 1) Understanding our 
services, homes, tenants and Stakeholder requirements, 2)  providing modern 
homes across the borough, 3) Proactively decarbonising homes and 4) Ensuring 
homes are safe and secure for tenants and leaseholders. 
 
Heather Rigg explained that the team had learnt lessons regarding 
communications, data planning and accountability.  She also noted that there were 
a number of influencing factors such as the residents voice, the council’s corporate 
priorities, the national picture, housing revenue business plan review and the 
decarbonisation of our homes.  Heather Rigg informed the Board that the 



4 
 
 

commitments covered four main themes 1) Assets planning and service delivery, 2) 
Modern Homes, 3) Energy efficiency and decarbonisation and 4) Compliance and 
Building Safety.  She advised the board that the Housing Asset Management 
Strategy is a live document that is well understood by the Property Service 
Team. She noted that it was under constant review to ensure actions are 
appropriate and relevant and after a challenging start it was gratifying that actions 
were progressing. 
 
 

8  Work Programme    
 

Annalisa Howson noted the copy of the completed work programme for 2022 and 
the upcoming meeting on 15 December where the Board would plan the meetings 
for 2023 and review the Boards achievement over the 2022.  She noted that the 
meeting would also focus on how the Board communicated outcomes to Waverley’s 
wider tenants and members.  She noted that the Board would review the gas 
contract, an update from the senior living team and the budget in 2023.  
 

9  Date of next meeting    
 

It was confirmed that the date of the next meeting would be Thursday 26 January 
2023. 
 
 
 
 


